
WELCOME ABOARD!

1. INPUT Jack
This, believe it or not, is where you plug your guitar into
the amp! Make sure you use a good quality guitar cable
to do this.

2. GAIN Control
This adjusts the overall preamp gain of the amplifier. This
control can produce a wide variety of killer tones - from
clean to crunchy to crazy and all points in-between! What
you get all depends on how you dial this control in and
also how you have the Clean/Overdrive Switch (3) set. In
both Switch modes - Clean & Overdrive - turning the
Gain control down (i.e. counter clockwise) will clean up
your sound while cranking it up (i.e. turning it clockwise)
will dirty things up. The possibilities are endless I tell ya!

3. CLEAN/OVERDRIVE Switch
As its name suggests, this switch puts the preamp of your
Pathfinder 10 in one of two distinctly different modes -
Clean (switch “out”) or Overdrive (switch “in”). And, as
you'd expect, the Overdrive mode has bags more gain
(read: ability to distort in a rocking way!) than the Clean
mode. So, if you want more gain just press this sucker in
and let rip!

4. TREBLE Control
This adjusts the treble (high) frequencies in your tone. It
can take your sound from soft and round, to bright and
cutting, and any point in-between.

5. BASS Control
This adjusts the bass (low) frequencies in your tone. It
can take your sound from warm and light, to dark and
heavy and any point in-between.

6. VOLUME Control
Amazingly enough, this one determines the overall
volume of the amplifier - hence its name! Setting this
control high while keeping the Gain low works well for
clean sounds (HINT: make sure the Clean/Overdrive
Switch is “out” if you wanna go clean!), while setting the
Master Volume lower, engaging the Overdrive mode and
turning up the Gain will give you a fat, distorted sound at
a lower, “bedroom friendly” volume.

7. HEADPHONE/LINE OUT Jack
This dual output carries a specially filtered signal for
use with either headphones or for direct connection to
a soundboard or recording console. The LINE OUT
gives you a good sounding signal for recording or live
work without having to mic up the amp.

IMPORTANT NOTE: Connecting the headphones
here mutes the internal speaker...making this
facility perfect for late night, “silent” practice!

8. POWER Switch
Umm...this is how you turn on power to the amplifier.
Assuming it's plugged in to a working outlet, of course!! It
is plugged into a working outlet right? Good...

THE TOP PANEL

great too! Your new Pathfinder is perfect for practicing,
jamming with your friends or, if you're that way inclined,
just annoying your neighbours! Let's take a quick tour of
the features 'n' controls that make your new Pathfinder 10
as flexible as it is compact 'n' toneful...

Many thanks for adding the VOX Pathfinder 10
amp to your sonic arsenal. As you will quickly
find out, this eye catchingly classy little amp

sounds as good as it looks and will provide you with a
plethora of guitar tones that not only sound great but feel
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SETTINGS DIAGRAMS

INPUT 
Jack

HEADPHONE/
LINE OUT Jack

Hard disk recorder etc.

Pathfinder 10

SPECIFICATIONS
• Dimensions (W x D x H): 380mm x 170mm x 260mm/

14.96" x 6.69" x 10.24"

• Weight: 4.8kg/10.58 lbs

• Output Power: 10 Watts RMS into 8 Ohms

• Speaker: Vox Bulldog x 1 (6.5", 8 Ohm)

• Inputs: INPUT jack

• Outputs:  HEADPHONE/LINE OUT jack

• Controls: GAIN, TREBLE, BASS, VOLUME, CLEAN/
OVERDRIVE Switch, POWER switch

* Specifications and appearance are subject to change
without notice for improvement.

* All product names and company names are the trade-
marks or registered trademarks of their respective
owners.

© 2001 VOX AMPLIFICATION LTD.



IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
• Read these instructions.
• Keep these instructions.
• Heed all warnings.
• Follow all instructions.
• Do not use this apparatus near water.
• Clean only with dry cloth.
• Do not block any ventilation openings, install in accordance with

the manufacturer's instructions.
• Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat

registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that
produce heat.

• Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-
type plug. A polarized plug has two blades with one wider than
the other. A grounding type plug has two blades and a third
grounding prong. The wide blade or the third prong are provided
for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet,
consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet. (for
U.S.A. and Canada)

• Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched
particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point
where they exit from the apparatus.

• Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
• Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused

for long periods of time.
• Turning off the power switch does not completely isolate this

product from the power line so remove the plug from the socket if
not using it for extended periods of time.

• Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is
required when the apparatus has been damaged in any way,
such as power-supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been
spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus
has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally,
or has been dropped.

• Do not install this equipment on the far position from wall outlet
and/or convenience receptacle.

• Do not install this equipment in a confined space such as a box
for the conveyance or similar unit.

• Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by
the manufacturer, or sold with this apparatus. When a cart is
used, use caution when moving the cart/apparatus combination
to avoid injury from tip-over.

The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol
within an equilateral triangle, is intended to
alert the user to the presence of uninsulated
"dangerous voltage" within the product's
enclosure that may be of sufficient magnitude
to constitute a risk of electric shock to persons.

The exclamation point within an equilateral
triangle is intended to alert the user to the
presence of important operating and
maintenance (servicing) instructions in the
literature accompanying the product.

CE mark for European Harmonized Standards
CE mark which is attached to our company’s products of AC
mains operated apparatus until December 31, 1996 means it
conforms to EMC Directive (89/336/EEC) and CE mark
Directive (93/68/EEC).
And, CE mark which is attached after January 1, 1997
means it conforms to EMC Directive (89/336/EEC), CE mark
Directive (93/68/EEC) and Low Voltage Directive (73/23/
EEC).
Also, CE mark which is attached to our company’s products
of Battery operated apparatus means it conforms to EMC
Directive (89/336/EEC) and CE mark Directive (93/68/EEC).

IMPORTANT NOTICE TO CONSUMERS
This product has been manufactured according to strict
specifications and voltage requirements that are applicable
in the country in which it is intended that this product should
be used. If you have purchased this product via the internet,
through mail order, and/or via a telephone sale, you must
verify that this product is intended to be used in the country
in which you reside.
WARNING: Use of this product in any country other than that
for which it is intended could be dangerous and could
invalidate the manufacturer's or distributor's warranty.
Please also retain your receipt as proof of purchase
otherwise your product may be disqualified from the
manufacturer's or distributor's warranty.



BIENVENUE à BORD!

1. Prise INPUT
A peine croyable: Cette prise sert à brancher ta guitare à
l’ampli! On te conseille d’utiliser uniquement un câble
pour guitare de bonne qualité.

2. Commande GAIN
Cette commande règle le niveau général du
préamplificateur. Elle permet de produire tout un éventail
de sons tueurs – Clean, “Crunchy” ou entièrement
démentiel, plus tous les sons intermédiaires. En fait, tout
dépend du réglage de la commande GAIN et de la
position du bouton OVERDRIVE/CLEAN (3). Dans les
deux modes de ce bouton – Clean et Overdrive, quand tu
règles la commande GAIN sur une valeur inférieure (en
la tournant à gauche), tu épures le son. Quand tu
“ouvres” cette commande en la tournant à fond à droite,
tu produis un son saturé. Les possibilités sont tout
bonnement infinies!

3. Bouton OVERDRIVE/CLEAN
Comme son nom l’indique, ce bouton sert à choisir un
des deux modes du préampli de ton Pathfinder 10: le
mode Clean (bouton “relevé”) et le mode Overdrive
(bouton “enfoncé”). Et comme tu t’en doutes, le mode
Overdrive est beaucoup plus généreux en Gain (en clair:
capable de produire une saturation qui rocke dur!) que le
mode Clean. Alors si c’est de la saturation qu’il te faut, il
te suffit d’appuyer sur ce bouton pour casser la baraque!

4. Commande Treble
Cette commande te permet de régler le niveau des aigus
et de produire un son rond et chaleureux ou au contraire
un son bien tranchant – mais aussi naturellement tous
les sons intermédiaires.

5. Commande Bass
Cette commande te permet de régler le niveau des
graves de ton son. Selon ce que tu as en tête, tu peux
rendre le son chaleureux et léger ou sombre et lourd –
plus tous les intermédiaires.

6. Commande VOLUME
Incroyable mais vrai: cette commande sert à régler le
volume général de l’ampli – d’où son nom! Pour obtenir
un magnifique son Clean, choisis ici une valeur élevée
tout en réglant la commande GAIN sur une valeur basse
(CONSEIL: vérifie que le bouton OVERDRIVE/CLEAN
est bien relevé si tu recherches un son Clean!). Par
contre, quand tu règles la commande VOLUME plus bas,
que tu actives le mode Overdrive et que tu augmentes le
niveau de la commande GAIN, tu obtiens un son saturé
bien épais, dont le niveau convient parfaitement pour
t’entraîner dans ta chambre à coucher.

LA FACE AVANT

sonnent d’enfer, mais produisent en outre le feeling
parfait! Ton nouvel ampli Pathfinder est l’outil parfait pour
t’exercer, jammer et – si c’est ton truc – vraiment fâcher
les voisins! Voyons rapidement les fonctions et
commandes qui rendent ton nouveau Pathfinder 10 si
flexible. Ce qui vaut aussi pour le son, cela va de soi…

Merci beaucoup d’avoir choisi l’amplificateur VOX
Pathfinder 10 pour compléter ton arsenal
sonore. Comme tu ne tarderas pas à le

découvrir, ce superbe petit ampli est un régal pour les
yeux mais aussi pour les oreilles! Nous sommes sûrs
qu’armé de cet ampli, tu vas pouvoir te concocter toute
une palette de sons de guitare qui non seulement



7. Prise HEADPHONE/LINE OUT
Cette double prise transmet un signal spécialement filtré
en vue d’une écoute au casque ou via une connexion
directe à une console de sonorisation ou
d’enregistrement. La prise LINE OUT offre un signal de
très bonne qualité et te permet de travailler en studio ou
sur scène sans devoir placer de micro devant l’ampli.

REMARQUE IMPORTANTE: Quand tu branches
un casque, le son du haut-parleur interne est
coupé… Tu peux donc t’entraîner la nuit sans
déranger personne!

8. Interrupteur POWER
Hmm… C’est ce qui sert à mettre l’amplificateur sous
tension, à condition de l’avoir branché au préalable à une
prise de courant, naturellement. Mais ça, c’est sans
doute déjà fait, pas vrai? Bien…

EXEMPLE DE BRANCHEMENT

Prise 
INPUT

Prise HEADPHONE/
LINE OUT

Enregistreur de disque dur, etc.

Pathfinder 10

FICHE TECHNIQUE
• Dimensions (L x P x H): 380mm x 170mm x 260mm

• Poids: 4,8kg

• Puissance de sortie: 10W, RMS sous 8Ω
• Haut-parleur: Vox Bulldog (6,5", 8Ω)

• Entrées: prise INPUT

• Sorties: prise HEADPHONE/LINE OUT

• Commandes: GAIN, TREBLE, BASS, VOLUME,
bouton CLEAN/OVERDRIVE, interrupteur POWER.

* Les caractéristiques et l’aspect du produit sont suscepti-
bles d’être modifiés sans avis préalable en vue d’une
amélioration.

* Tous les noms de produits et de sociétés sont des
marques commerciales ou déposées de leur détenteur
respectif.

© 2001 VOX AMPLIFICATION LTD.



INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES DE
SECURITE
• Lisez attentivement ces instructions.
• Veuillez conserver ces instructions.
• Observez tous les avertissements.
• Suivez toutes les consignes à la lettre.
• N’utilisez jamais cet appareil dans un endroit humide ni à

proximité d’eau.
• Ne mettez aucun conteneur de liquide, comme un vase etc., sur

cet appareil.
• Nettoyez uniquement l’appareil avec un chiffon doux et sec.
• Ne bloquez jamais les orifices de ventilation de l’appareil et

installez-le toujours conformément aux instructions du fabricant.
• N’installez jamais l’appareil à proximité d’une source de chaleur,

telle que des radiateurs, poêles ou tout autre dispositif (y compris
des amplificateurs) générant de la chaleur.

• N’essayez jamais de contourner le dispositif de sécurité d’une
prise de type polarisée ou d’une prise de terre. Une prise dite
polarisée dispose de deux broches, dont l’une est plus large que
l’autre. Une prise de terre comporte trois broches, dont une de
mise à la terre. Cette broche plus large ou broche de mise à la
terre vise à assurer votre sécurité. Si la fiche du cordon
d’alimentation ne correspond pas au type de prise de courant de
votre région, faites remplacer la prise obsolète par un électricien
qualifié (pour les Etats-Unis et le Canada).

• Placez toujours le cordon d’alimentation de sorte qu’on ne risque
pas de marcher dessus ni de le pincer. Cette précaution vise tout
spécialement la fiche du cordon et sa sortie de l’appareil.

• Utilisez exclusivement les fixations/accessoires préconisés par le
fabricant.

• S’il y a risque d’orage ou que vous ne comptez pas utiliser
l’appareil pendant une période prolongée, débranchez-le du
secteur.

• La mise sur OFF de l’interrupteur d’alimentation n’isole pas
totalement ce produit de la ligne secteur; aussi, retirez la fiche de
la prise s’il doit rester inutilisé pendant une période prolongée.

• Confiez tout travail de réparation uniquement à un S.A.V. qualifié.
Faites appel au S.A.V. si l’appareil a subi tout endommagement,
comme par exemple si sa fiche secteur ou son cordon
d’alimentation sont endommagés, si de l’eau ou des objets ont
pénétré à l’intérieur de l’appareil, si celui-ci a été exposé à la
pluie ou à la moisissure, s’il est tombé ou présente tout signe de
dysfonctionnement.

• N’utilisez jamais d’allonge trop longue avec cet appareil et ne
l’alimentez jamais via les prises secteur équipant d’autres
dispositifs.

• N’installez jamais cet appareil dans un endroit confiné comme
une caisse de transport ou tout autre récipient similaire.

• Utilisez l’appareil uniquement avec le chariot, stand, trépied,
fixation ou table spécifiés par le fabricant ou fourni avec
l’appareil. Si vous avez placé l’appareil sur un chariot, soyez très
prudent quand vous déplacez le chariot, afin d’éviter une chute et
des blessures.

L’éclair dans le triangle est un symbole destiné à
attirer l’attention de l’utilisateur sur la présence de
parties non isolées et de “tension dangereuse” à
l’intérieur de l’appareil, qui posent des risques
d’électrocution pour l’utilisateur.

Le point d’exclamation dans un triangle est un
symbole destiné à attirer l’attention de l’utilisateur
sur des sections de ce manuel contenant des
informations importantes, liées à l’utilisation et à
l’entretien de ce produit.

Marque CE pour les normes européennes harmonisées
La marque CE apposée sur tous les produits de notre firme
fonctionnant sur secteur jusqu'au 31 décembre 1996 signifie
que ces appareils répondent à la Directive EMC (89/336/
EEC) et à la Directive concernant la marque CE (93/68/
EEC).
La marque CE apposée après le 1 janvier 1997 signifie que
ces appareils sont conformes à la Directive EMC (89/336/
EEC), à la Directive concernant la marque CE (93/68/EEC)
ainsi qu'à la Directive Basse Tension (73/23/EEC).
La marque CE apposée sur tous les produits de notre firme
fonctionnant sur piles signifie que ces appareils répondent à
la Directive EMC (89/336/EEC) et à la Directive concernant
la marque CE (93/68/EEC).

REMARQUE IMPORTANTE POUR LES CLIENTS
Ce produit a été fabriqué suivant des spécifications sévères
et des besoins en tension applicables dans le pays où ce
produit doit être utilisé. Si vous avez acheté ce produit via
l’internet, par vente par correspondance ou/et vente par
téléphone, vous devez vérifier que ce produit est bien
utilisable dans le pays où vous résidez.
ATTENTION: L’utilisation de ce produit dans un pays autre
que celui pour lequel il a été conçu peut être dangereuse et
annulera la garantie du fabricant ou du distributeur.
Conservez bien votre récépissé qui est la preuve de votre
achat, faute de quoi votre produit ne risque de ne plus être
couvert par la garantie du fabricant ou du distributeur.



WILLKOMMEN AN BORD!

1. INPUT-Buchse
Man glaubt es kaum: Über diese Buchse kannst du deine
Gitarre an den Amp anschließen! Am besten verwendest
du hierfür ein hochwertiges Gitarrenkabel.

2. GAIN-Regler
Hiermit stellst du den Vorverstärkerpegel ein. Dieser
Regler ist dein Freibrief für eine ganze Palette an
Sounds, von „clean“ bis „bratig“ und sogar „abgedreht“ –
natürlich mit allem, was dazwischen liegt! Der Rest des
Sounds richtet sich entscheidend nach der Einstellung
dieses Reglers und danach, wie du die OVERDRIVE/
CLEAN-Taste (3) eingestellt hast. In beiden Modi – Clean
und Overdrive– sorgst du mit einer geringen Gain-
Einstellung (Regler nach links drehen) für einen
„cleanen“ Sound, während ein hoher Gain-Wert (Regler
nach rechts drehen) für den mehr oder weniger ultimati-
ven Brat-Sound sorgt. Die Möglichkeiten sind schier
unerschöpflich!

3. OVERDRIVE/CLEAN-Taste
Die Bezeichnung dieser Taste verrät natürlich schon, auf
was du dich hier freuen kannst: hiermit wählst du einen
der beiden möglichen Modi für deinen Pathfinder 10 an –
„Clean“ (Taste frei) oder „Overdrive“ (Taste gedrückt). Im
Overdrive-Modus wird der Pegel entscheidend angeho-
ben (und das sorgt für Sounds aus der Bruzzelküche
eines Meisterkochs!), im Clean-Modus nicht. Wenn du
also Power machen musst, drückst du diese Taste und
pustest los!

4. TREBLE-Regler
Hiermit kannst du den Pegel der Höhen in deinem Sound
einstellen und wahlweise einen runden, warmen oder
einen beißenden Klang erzielen – und natürlich alles,
was dazwischen liegt.

5. BASS-Regler
Hiermit kannst du den Bassanteil deines Sounds einstel-
len. Damit machst du den Sound entweder warm und
leicht oder dunkel und schwer – mit allem, was dazwi-
schen liegt.

6. VOLUME-Regler
Es kommt noch besser: Mit diesem Regler kannst du die
allgemeine Lautstärke deines Amps einstellen – „Volume“
bedeutet nämlich „Lautstärke“! Wenn du hier einen hohen
Wert, für Gain aber einen kleinen Wert wählst, bekommst
du einen lauten Clean-Sound (TIPP: die CLEAN/
OVERDRIVE-Taste darf nicht gedrückt sein). Wenn du
hingegen Gain voll auf drehst, den Overdrive-Modus
aktivierst und mit Volume etwas weniger Gas gibst,
erzielst du einen fetten, verzerrten Sound, während der
Pegel trotzdem noch nachbarschaftlich vertretbar ist.

DIE OBERSEITE

chen! Dein neuer Pathfinder ist ein Amp, mit dem du
optimal üben, jammen und –falls dir danach ist– mal
richtig die Nachbarn ärgern kannst! Sehen wir uns kurz
die Funktionen und Regler an, die deinen neuen
Pathfinder 10 so flexibel machen. Dass das auch für den
Sound gilt, versteht sich wohl von selbst…

V ielen Dank, dass du beschlossen hast, dich für
deinen Sound auf einen VOX Pathfinder 10 zu
verlassen. Wie du innerhalb weniger Minuten

sehen wirst, klingt dieser kleine Amp noch besser als
sein klassischer Look ohnehin verspricht. Hiermit verfügst
du über eine ganze Reihe an Gitarren-Sounds, die nicht
nur stark klingen, sondern auch richtig Spiellaune ma-



7. HEADPHONE/LINE OUT-Buchse
An dieser Buchse liegt ein extra gefiltertes Signal an, das
in einem Kopfhörer oder mit einem hier angeschlossenen
PA- oder Studiomischpult gleichermaßen überzeugend
klingt. Dank LINE OUT verfügst du live und im Studio
über einen optimalen Sound, während die Notwendigkeit
eines Mikrofons entfällt.

WICHTIGER HINWEIS: Bei Anschließen eines
Kopfhörers wird der interne Lautsprecher ausge-
schaltet… So kannst du also auch Nachts los-
brettern, ohne andere zu stören!

8. POWER-Schalter
Hmm… hiermit schaltet man den Verstärker ein, wenn
man einmal davon ausgeht, dass man ihn zuvor mit einer
Steckdose verbunden hat. Aber das hast du doch be-
stimmt schon gemacht, stimmt’s? Na prima…

ANSCHLUSSBEISPIEL

INPUT-Buchse
HEADPHONE/LINE 
OUT-Buchse

Hard Disk Recorder usw.

Pathfinder 10

TECHNISCHEDATEN
• Abmessungen (B x T x H): 380mm x 170mm x 260mm

• Gewicht: 4,8kg

• Ausgangsleistung: 10 Watt, RMS an 8Ω
• Lautsprecher: Vox Bulldog (6,5", 8Ω)

• Eingänge: INPUT-Buchse

• Ausgänge: HEADPHONE/LINE OUT-Buchse

• Bedienelemente: GAIN, TREBLE, BASS, VOLUME,
CLEAN/OVERDRIVE-Taste, POWER-Schalter.

* Änderungen der technischen Daten und des Designs
ohne vorherige Ankündigung vorbehalten.

* Alle Produkt- und Firmennamen sind Warenzeichen
oder eingetragene Warenzeichen der betreffenden
Eigentümer.

© 2001 VOX AMPLIFICATION LTD.



WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
• Bitte lesen Sie sich alle Bedienhinweise durch.
• Bewahren Sie diese Bedienhinweise auf.
• Beachten Sie alle Warnungen.
• Befolgen Sie alle Instruktionen.
• Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät niemals in der Nähe von Wasser.
• Stellen Sie niemals Flüssigkeitsbehälter, z.B. Vasen, auf das

Gerät.
• Reinigen Sie es ausschließlich mit einem trockenen Tuch.
• Versperren Sie niemals die Lüftungsschlitze und stellen Sie das

Gerät nur an Orten auf, die vom Hersteller ausdrücklich
empfohlen werden.

• Stellen Sie das Gerät niemals in die Nähe einer Wärmequelle,
z.B. eines Heizkörpers, Ofens oder eines anderen Wärme
erzeugenden Gerätes (darunter auch Endstufen).

• Versuchen Sie niemals, die polarisierte Leitung bzw. Erde
hochzulegen oder zu umgehen. Ein polarisierter Stecker ist mit
zwei flachen Stiften unterschiedlicher Breite versehen. Ein
Stecker mit Erdung weist zwei Stifte und eine Erdungsbuchse
auf. Wenn der beiliegende Stecker nicht in Ihre Steckdose passt,
sollten Sie einen Elektriker bitten, die Steckdose zu erneuern (für
die USA und Kanada).

• Sorgen Sie dafür, dass man weder über das Netzkabel stolpern
kann, noch dass es in unmittelbarer Nähe einer Steckdose,
darunter auch Zusatzsteckdosen anderer Geräte, abgeklemmt
wird. Auch am Austritt aus dem Gerät darf das Netzkabel auf
keinen Fall gequetscht werden.

• Verwenden Sie nur Halterungen/Zubehör, die/das vom Hersteller
ausdrücklich empfohlen werden/wird.

• Im Falle eines Gewitters bzw. wenn Sie das Gerät längere Zeit
nicht verwenden möchten, lösen Sie bitte den Netzanschluss.

• Durch Ausschalten des Hauptschalters wird dieses Erzeugnis
nicht vollständig vom Netz getrennt. Ziehen Sie deshalb den
Stecker des Netzkabels aus der Steckdose, wenn Sie das
Erzeugnis längere Zeit nicht verwenden.

• Überlassen Sie alle Wartungsarbeiten einem erfahrenen
Wartungstechniker. Wartungsarbeiten oder Reparaturen sind
erforderlich, wenn das Netzkabel oder der Stecker beschädigt ist,
wenn Flüssigkeit oder andere Gegenstände in das Geräteinnere
gefallen sind, wenn das Gerät im Regen gestanden hat, sich
nicht erwartungsgemäß verhält oder wenn es gefallen ist.

• Stellen Sie das Gerät niemals unmittelbar neben die Steckdose
und/oder Erweiterungssteckdose eines anderen Geräts.

• Stellen Sie das Gerät während des Betriebes niemals in einen
Türschrank oder den Lieferkarton.

• Stellen Sie das Gerät nur auf einen Wagen, Ständer, Stative,
Halterungen oder Tische, die vom Hersteller ausdrücklich
empfohlen werden oder eventuell zum Lieferumfang gehören.
Seien Sie beim Verschieben eines geeigneten Wagens
vorsichtig, damit weder er, noch das Gerät selbst umkippt bzw.
hinfällt und Sie eventuell verletzt.

Der als Pfeil dargestellte Blitz in einem Dreieck
weist den Anwender auf nicht isolierte,
“gefährliche Spannungen” im Geräteinneren
hin, die so stark sein können, dass sie einen
Stromschlag verursachen.

Das Ausrufezeichen in einem Dreieck weist
den Anwender darauf hin, dass zum
Lieferumfang des Gerätes wichtige Bedien-
und Wartungshinweise (eventuell
Reparaturhinweise) gehören.

Das CE-Zeichen für die Europäische Gemeinschaft
Vor dem 31.12.1996 vergebene CE-Zeichen auf unseren
netzgespeisten Geräten zeigen an, daß diese Geräte gemäß
der EMC-Richtlinie (89/336/EWG) und der CE-Richtlinie (93/
68/EWG) der EU arbeiten.
Nach dem 01.01.1997 vergebene CE-Zeichen auf unseren
netzgespeisten Geräten zeigen an, daß diese Geräte gemäß
der EMC-Richtlinie (89/336/EWG), der CE-Richtlinie (93/68/
EWG) und der Niederspannungsstromrichtlinie (73/23/EWG)
der EU arbeiten.
Die CE-Zeichen auf unseren batteriegespeisten Geräten
zeigen an, daß diese Geräte gemäß der EMC-Richtlinie (89/
336/EWG) und der CE-Richtlinie (93/68/EWG) der EU
arbeiten.

WICHTIGER HINWEIS FÜR KUNDEN
Dieses Produkt wurde unter strenger Beachtung von
Spezifikationen und Spannungsanforderungen hergestellt,
die im Bestimmungsland gelten. Wenn Sie dieses Produkt
über das Internet, per Postversand und/oder mit
telefonischer Bestellung gekauft haben, müssen Sie
bestätigen, dass dieses Produkt für Ihr Wohngebiet
ausgelegt ist.
WARNUNG: Verwendung dieses Produkts in einem anderen
Land als dem, für das es bestimmt ist, verwendet wird, kann
gefährlich sein und die Garantie des Herstellers oder
Importeurs hinfällig lassen werden. Bitte bewahren Sie diese
Quittung als Kaufbeleg auf, da andernfalls das Produkt von
der Garantie des Herstellers oder Importeurs
ausgeschlossen werden kann.



トップ・パネルの特徴

はじめに

1.インプット・ジャック
ギターを接続します。
質の良いギター(シールド)・ケーブルを使用することをおすすめしま
す。

2.ゲイン・コントロール
プリアンプのゲインを調節します。

このゲイン・コントロールとクリーン/オーバードライブ・スイッチで、
クリーンなサウンドからクランチ、そしてハードなディストーション・サ
ウンドまで、多彩なサウンドが得られます。

ゲイン・コントロールを下げると（反時計回りに回す）美しいクリー
ン・サウンドに、ゲイン・コントロールを上げると（時計回りに回す）小
気味の良いクランチ・サウンドからハードなディストーション・サウン
ドになります。可能性は無限です！

ゲイン・コントロールは左に回しきると（0にすると）、音が出なくな
ります。

3.クリーン/オーバードライブ・スイッチ
プリアンプのモードを切り替えます。

Pathfinder10のプリアンプには、クリーン（CLEAN）とオーバー
ドライブ（OVERDRIVE）の2つのモードがあり、セッティングしたい
サウンドによって切り替えます。（☞ 6.マスター・ボリューム）

4.トレブル・コントロール
高音域を調節します。

ソフトで優しいサウンドから、ブライトでエッジのしっかりとしたサウ
ンドまで、自在に調節できます。

5.ベース・コントロール
低音域を調節します。

ウォームでライトなサウンドから、ダークでヘビーなサウンドまで、自
在に調節できます。

6.マスター・ボリューム
全体的な音量を調節します。

クリーン/オーバードライブ・スイッチを“CLEAN”にして、ゲイン・コ
ントロールを下げたまま、このコントロールを上げると美しいクリー
ン・サウンドになります。

クリーン/オーバードライブ・スイッチを“OVERDRIVE”にして、ボ
リューム・コントロールを下げたまま、ゲイン・コントロールを上げる
と、小音量でありながらも太くて歪んだサウンドが出せます。夜の練
習には最適です！

つかせるのに真に理想的なギター・アンプにもなるのです?! (音楽
を楽しむときは、周囲への音の配慮が必要です。演奏する時間に
よって、音量調節したり、ヘッドホンを使用してください。)

さあ、Pathfinder 10の豊富なサウンドを引き出すために、機能と
操作について簡単に説明しましょう。

なお、本製品を末永くお使いいただくためにも、この取扱説明書をよ
くお読みになって正しい方法でご使用ください。また取扱説明書は、
お読みになった後も大切に保管してください。

あなたのアンプ・コレクションにVOX Pathfinder 10を加えてい
ただきまして、ありがとうございます。

すぐにお気付きになるように、この高級感のある小さなアンプは、
ルックス同様に音も素晴らしく、並外れたギター・トーンはあなたに
最高の感動を与えてくれるでしょう！

あなたの新しいPathfinder 10は、練習にも友達とのセッションな
ど、さまざまな用途でご使用いただけます!  決しておすすめしませ
んが、もしあなたにそうしたい気持ちがあるのならば、ご近所をイラ



7. ヘッドホン/ラインアウト・ジャック
ヘッドホンとラインアウト共用のアウトプットです。

このアウトプットは特別なフィルターを通して出力しています。

マイクを使用せず、直接レコーディング・コンソールやPAへ送って
も、素晴らしいサウンドを得ることができる非常に便利なアウトプッ
トです。

要注意： このアウトプットを使用すると、内蔵スピーカーからは
音が出なくなります。夜遅い時間には、ヘッドホンを接続して
練習することをおすすめします。

8.パワー・スイッチ
アンプの電源スイッチです。

アンプの電源ケーブルがコンセントに差し込まれているかを確かめ
てください。電源オン時は、赤いランプが点灯します。

接続例

ハード・ディスク・レコーダー等 

インプット・ 
ジャック 

ヘッドホン/ライン 
アウト・ジャック 

Pathfinder 10

仕　様
外形寸法 (W x D x H): 380mm x 170mm x 260mm

質量： 4.8kg

出力： 10 W( RMS )

スピーカー： VOX  Bulldog  6.5"x1（8 Ω）

インプット： インプット・ジャック

アウトプット： ヘッドホン、ライン・アウト（共用）

コントロール： ゲイン、トレブル、バス、ボリューム、クリーン/オーバー
ドライブ・スイッチ

＊仕様および外観は、改良のため予告なく変更することがあります。

＊すべての製品名および会社名は、各社の商標または登録商標で
す。

© 2001 VOX AMPLIFICATION LTD.



安全上のご注意
ご使用になる前に必ずお読みください

ここに記載した注意事項は、製品を安全に正しくご使用いただき、あなたや他の方々への危害や損
害を未然に防ぐためのものです。
注意事項は誤った取り扱いで生じる危害や損害の大きさ、または切迫の程度によって、内容を「警
告」、「注意」の2つに分けています。これらは、あなたや他の方々の安全や機器の保全に関わる重
要な内容ですので、よく理解した上で必ずお守りください。

マークについて
製品には下記のマークが表示されています。

マークには次のような意味があります。

このマークは、機器の内部に絶縁されていない「危険な電圧」が存在し、感電の危険があ
ることを警告しています。

このマークは注意喚起シンボルであり、取扱説明書などに一般的な注意、警告、危険の説
明が記載されていることを表しています。

火災・感電・人身障害の危険を防止するには

図記号の例

 記号は、注意（危険、警告を含む）を示しています。記号の中には、具体的は注意内容が
描かれています。左の図は「一般的な注意、警告、危険」を表しています。

 記号は、禁止（してはいけないこと）を示しています。記号の中には、具体的な注意内容
が描かれることがあります。左の図は「分解禁止」を表しています。

 記号は、強制（必ず行うこと）を示しています。記号の中には、具体的な注意内容が描か
れることがあります。左の図は「電源プラグをコンセントから抜くこと」を表しています。

以下の指示を守ってください

警告
この注意事項を無視した取り扱いをすると、死亡や重傷を負う可能性があります。

・電源プラグは、必ずAC100Vの電源コンセントに差し込む。
・電源プラグにほこりが付着している場合は、ほこりを拭き取る。

感電やショートの恐れがあります。
・本製品はコンセントの近くに設置し、電源プラグへ容易に手が届くようにする。

・次のような場合には、直ちに電源を切って電源プラグをコンセントから抜く。
○ 電源コードやプラグが破損したとき
○ 異物が内部に入ったとき
○ 製品に異常や故障が生じたとき

修理が必要なときは、サービス・センターへ依頼してください。

・本製品を分解したり改造したりしない。

・修理、部品の交換などで、取扱説明書に書かれていること以外は絶対にしない。
・電源コードを無理に曲げたり、発熱する機器に近づけない。また、電源コードの上
に重いものをのせない。
電源コードが破損し、感電や火災の原因になります。

・大音量や不快な程度の音量で長時間使用しない。
大音量で長時間使用すると、難聴になる可能性があります。万一、聴力低下や耳鳴
りを感じたら、専門の医師に相談してください。

・本製品に異物（燃えやすいもの、硬貨、針金など）を入れない。
・温度が極端に高い場所（直射日光の当たる場所、暖房機器の近く、発熱する機器
の上など）で使用や保管はしない。

・振動の多い場所で使用や保管はしない。
・ホコリの多い場所で使用や保管はしない。

・風呂場、シャワー室で使用や保管はしない。。

・雨天時の野外のように、湿気の多い場所や水滴のかかる場所で、使用や保管はしない。
・ 本製品の上に、花瓶のような液体が入ったものを置かない。
・本製品に液体をこぼさない。

・濡れた手で本製品を使用しない。

注意
この注意事項を無視した取り扱いをすると、傷害を負う可能性

または物理的損害が発生する可能性があります。

・正常な通気が妨げられない所に設置して使用する。
・ラジオ、テレビ、電子機器などから十分に離して使用する。
ラジオやテレビ等に接近して使用すると、本製品が雑音を受けて誤動作する場合
があります。また、ラジオ、テレビ等に雑音が入ることがあります。
本製品の磁場によってテレビ等の故障の原因になることがあります。

・外装のお手入れは、乾いた柔らかい布を使って軽く拭く。
・電源コードをコンセントから抜き差しするときは、必ず電源プラグを持つ。

・本製品を使用しないときは、電源プラグをコンセントから抜く。
電源スイッチをオフにしても、製品は完全に電源から切断されていません。

・付属の電源コードは他の電気機器で使用しない。
付属の電源コードは本製品専用です。他の機器では使用できません。

・他の電気機器の電源コードと一緒にタコ足配線をしない。
本製品の定格消費電力に合ったコンセントに接続してください。

・スイッチやツマミなどに必要以上の力を加えない。
故障の原因になります。

・外装のお手入れに、ベンジンやシンナー系の液体、コンパウンド質、強燃性のポ
リッシャーを使用しない。

・不安定な場所に置かない。
本製品が落下してお客様がけがをしたり、本製品が破損する恐れがあります。

・本製品の上に乗ったり、重いものをのせたりしない。
本製品が落下または損傷してお客様がけがをしたり、本製品が破損する恐れがあります。

・本製品の隙間に指などを入れない。
お客様がけがをしたり、本製品が破損する恐れがあります。

・地震時は本製品に近づかない。
・本製品に前後方向から無理な力を加えない。

本製品が落下してお客様がけがをしたり、本製品が破損する恐れがあります。

保証規定（必ずお読みください）
本保証書は、保証期間中に本製品を保証するもので、付属品類（ヘッドホンなど）は保証の対象
になりません。保証期間内に本製品が故障した場合は、保証規定によって無償修理いたします。
1. 本保証書の有効期間はお買い上げ日より1ケ年です。

2. 次の修理等は保証期間内であっても有償となります。
・消耗部品（電池、スピーカー、真空管、フェーダーなど）の交換。
・お取扱い方法が不適当のために生じた故障。
・天災（火災、浸水等）によって生じた故障。
・故障の原因が本製品以外の他の機器にある場合。
・不当な改造、調整、部品交換などにより生じた故障または損傷。
・保証書にお買い上げ日、販売店名が未記入の場合、または字句が書き替えられている場合。
・本保証書の提示がない場合。
尚、当社が修理した部分が再度故障した場合は、保証期間外であっても、修理した日より3ケ
月以内に限り無償修理いたします。

3. 本保証書は日本国内においてのみ有効です。
This warranty is valid only in Japan.

4. お客様が保証期間中に移転された場合でも、保証は引き続きお使いいただけます。詳しくは、
サービス・センターまでお問い合わせください。

5. 修理、運送費用が製品の価格より高くなることがありますので、あらかじめサービス・センター
へご相談ください。発送にかかる費用は、お客様の負担とさせていただきます。

6. 修理中の代替品、商品の貸し出し等は、いかなる場合においても一切行っておりません。

本製品の故障、または使用上生じたお客様の直接、間接の損害につきましては、弊社は一切の
責任を負いかねますのでご了承ください。
本保証書は、保証規定により無償修理をお約束するためのもので、これよりお客様の法律上の
権利を制限するものではありません。

■お願い
1. 保証書に販売年月日等の記入がない場合は無効となります。記入できないときは、お買い上

げ年月日を証明できる領収書等と一緒に保管してください。
2. 保証書は再発行致しませんので、紛失しないように大切に保管してください。

VOX Pathfinder 10 保証書
本保証書は上記の保証規定により無料修理を行うことをお約束するものです。お買い上げ
日から満１年の間に万一故障が発生した場合は、お買い上げの販売店に製品と本保証書を
ご持参の上、修理を依頼してください。

お買い上げ日 年 月 日

販売店名

アフターサービス
修理についてのご質問、ご相談は、サービス・センターへお問い合わせください。商品の
お取り扱いについてのご質問、ご相談は、お客様相談窓口へお問い合わせください。

お客様相談窓口 TEL 03(5355)5056

● サービス・センター: 〒168-0073 東京都杉並区下高井戸1-15-12
TEL 03(5355)3537　FAX 03(5355)4470

輸入販売元: KORG Import Division
〒206-0812 東京都稲城市矢野口4015-2

http://www.korg.co.jp/KID/


